
 
Board of Commissioners 

Regular Business Meeting 
910 N Gary Ave 

Carol Stream, Illinois 
Premier Room 

 
September 13, 2021 

7:00pm 
 

1. Call To Order 
  
2. Roll Call – Pledge of Allegiance 
  
3. Listening Post  

A. Introduce James Steele 
  
4. Changes or Additions to the Agenda 
  
5. Consent Agenda 

All items listed are included in the Consent agenda. There will be no separate discussion of these 
items. Members of the public may petition in writing that an item be removed from the Consent 
Agenda.  

A. Approval: Special Minutes: August 16, 2021 
B. Approval: Special Minutes: August 23, 2021 
C. Ratify: August Bills 

  
6. Discussion Items  

A. Coral Cove Water Park 
B. Weekly Happenings (oral) 

  
7. Action Items  

A. Approval: Resolution of Authorization No. 21-05 
B. Approval: Jirsa Park Synthetic Turf Installation 
C. Approval: Mitchell Lakes Park Path Replacement Change Order #1 

  
8. Closed Session 
  
9. Action pertaining to closed session 
  
10. Adjournment 

 



 

Carol Stream Park District 
Board of Commissioners 

Regular Meeting 
August 16, 2021 

6:00pm 
 

Call to Order Commissioner Powers called the meeting to order at 6:00 pm. 
  
Roll Call/Pledge 
of Allegiance 

Present:  Commissioners Jaszka, Jeffery, Sokolowski, Powers, DelPreto, Bird and Gramann 
Staff: Executive Director Reuter, Directors Bachewicz, Hamilton, Rini, Superintendents 
Scumaci and Quinn, Executive Assistant Greninger 

  
Listening Post None 
  
Changes to the 
Agenda 

None 

 
Consent Agenda Commissioner Gramann made a motion to accept the consent agenda. Seconded by 

Commissioner Bird. 
A. Approval: Regular Minutes: July 12, 2021 
B. Approval: Special Minutes: July 26, 2021 
C. Ratify July 2021 Bills 
D. Ratify Treasurers Report 

Voice Vote taken. Motion passed 7-0-0 

Commissioner Jeffery made a motion to approve the consent agenda. Seconded by 
Commissioner Del Preto. 
Roll Call Vote: 
Commissioner Jaszka: Aye Commissioner Del Preto: Aye 
Commissioner Jeffery:  Aye Commissioner Bird: Aye 
Commissioner Sokolowski: Aye Commissioner Gramann: Aye 
Commissioner Powers: Aye  

Motion Passes 7-0-0 
  

Discussion Items A. Capital Improvement Plan Review 
The Board completed a Capital Improvement prioritization exercise in August 2020. 
Those priorities determined the order and funding for Capital Improvement. When 
a project comes in under budget, the surplus funds are returned to capital budget. 
Any estimates listed are on the high end, and funding from special recreation dollars 
have not yet been designated or approved. Director Rini reviewed the narrative, 
funding and spending plan. The discussion during the last Board Meeting regarding 
Community Park brought about several changes to the concept plan. With 
agreement from the Board, staff will move forward and apply for an OSLAD funding. 
There was discussion about the parking lot, amenities and trees. Consensus on the 



 

need to update the restroom, playground, and soccer fields. We can also clear some 
trees to allow parents to see children playing from the apartments and work with 
the Village to clear some trees near the lake and add outcropping stones for fishing.  

B. Weekly Happenings (oral) 
• The tornado warning last Monday caused us to reschedule the Board 

meeting. Staff did a great job gathering patrons in each building until the 
warning expired at 7:30. 

• Commissioner Jeffery asked about the Federal subsidies for COVID 
unemployment relief. The relief was reduced to 50% for the first quarter. 

  

Action Items A. Intergovernmental Agreement between Carol Stream Park District and WDSRA 
The District works closely to provide services to patrons who have special needs. On 
occasion the District will offer their maintenance or facility staff’s services to 
perform simple maintenance or repairs. This agreement defines the continuation of 
the employment relationship for staff performing work at WDSRA offices and 
establishes guidelines and conditions under which work may be performed. 
Commissioner Sokolowski made a motion to approve the Intergovernmental 
between Carol Stream Park District and Western DuPage Special Recreation 
Association for cooperative use of personnel to perform services or use equipment. 
Seconded by Commissioner Gramann. 

Roll Call Vote: 
Commissioner Jaszka: Aye Commissioner Del Preto: Aye 
Commissioner Jeffery:  Aye Commissioner Bird: Aye 
Commissioner Sokolowski: Aye Commissioner Gramann: Aye 
Commissioner Powers: Aye  

Motion Passes 7-0-0 

B. Mitchell Lake Park Trail Reconstruction Project Award 
The Mitchell Lake Park Trail was awarded an IDNR grant in April 2021. The project 
went out for bid in July. The project will be funded with Capital and Special 
Recreation funds in addition to the grant. Commissioner Jaszka made a motion to 
approve the Mitchell Lake Park Trail Reconstruction Project bid with Evans & Sons 
from West Chicago, IL in the amount of $187,439.56. Seconded by Commissioner 
Bird. 

Roll Call Vote: 
Commissioner Jaszka: Aye Commissioner Del Preto: Aye 
Commissioner Jeffery:  Aye Commissioner Bird: Aye 
Commissioner Sokolowski: Aye Commissioner Gramann: Aye 
Commissioner Powers: Aye  

Motion Passes 7-0-0 

C. Resolution of Authorization No. 21-04 
A Resolution of Authorization is necessary for the District to apply for an Open 
Space Lands Acquisition Development (OSLAD) grant for the Community Park 



 

project.  Commissioner Jeffery made a motion to approve a Resolution of 
Authorization No. 21-04 to apply to the Open Space Lands Acquisition Development 
(OSLAD) Grant Program. Seconded by Commissioner Del Preto. 

Roll Call Vote: 
Commissioner Jaszka: Aye Commissioner Del Preto: Aye 
Commissioner Jeffery:  Aye Commissioner Bird: Aye 
Commissioner Sokolowski: Aye Commissioner Gramann: Aye 
Commissioner Powers: Aye  

Motion Passes 7-0-0 
  

Closed Session None 
  
Action Pertaining 
to Closed Session 

None   

  
Adjournment Commissioner Bird made a motion to adjourn the meeting.  Seconded by Commissioner 

Gramann. Voice Vote taken. Motion passed 7-0-0. Meeting adjourned at 7:34 pm. 
  

 
 
 
 
       ___________________________ 
       President 
       Tim Powers 
 
 
___________________________ 
Secretary  
Jim Reuter 
 
September 13, 2021 
Date 



 
Board of Commissioners 

Special Meeting 
Meet Us at Slepicka Park 

August 23, 2021 
6:00pm 

 
1. Call to Order Commissioner Powers called the meeting to order at 6:00 pm. 
  
2. Roll Call  Present: Commissioners Gramann, Bird, Jeffery, Powers and Sokolowski 

Absent: Commissioners Del Preto and Jaszka 
Staff: Executive Director Reuter, Directors Bachewicz, Hamilton and Rini, Supervisor Falco, 
and Executive Assistant Greninger 

  
3. Meet Us At 
The Park 

This was a casual gathering with the Commissioners at Slepicka Park meeting with the local 
neighbors. There were snacks and games for the participants. 

  
Adjournment The meeting was adjourned at 7:00 pm. 

 
 
       ___________________________ 
       President 
       Tim Powers 
___________________________ 
Secretary  
Jim Reuter 
 

September 13, 2021 
Date 
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01-000003 ACTION LOCK & KEY, INC.

                      21-41995      INV 109780    7/01/21  8/06/21 N       2,130.14        2,130.14- 104448  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-42074      INV 110168    8/12/21  8/27/21 N          12.00           12.00- 104591  8/27/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **       2,142.14        2,142.14-                           0.00

01-000020 ALL STAR SPORTS

                      21-42079      INV 214017    7/12/21  8/20/21 N       7,680.00        7,680.00- 104554  8/20/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **       7,680.00        7,680.00-                           0.00

01-000032 AQUA PURE ENTERPRISES

                      21-41924      INV 0136482-  7/16/21  8/06/21 N         883.67          883.67- 104450  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41925      INV 0136541-  7/20/21  8/06/21 N         704.76          704.76- 104450  8/06/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **       1,588.43        1,588.43-                           0.00

01-000036 ASHLEY ELECTRIC, INC.

                      21-41934      INV 30-21     7/27/21  8/13/21 N       2,150.00        2,150.00- 104483  8/13/21           0.00

                      21-41967      INV CCWP 31-  7/31/21  8/13/21 N         250.00          250.00- 104483  8/13/21           0.00

                      21-41845      INV FVRC GEO  7/14/21  7/30/21 N       2,985.00        2,985.00- 104476  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41847      INV SRC RM 1  7/14/21  7/30/21 N         425.00          425.00- 104476  8/06/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **       5,810.00        5,810.00-                           0.00

01-000044 PDRMA

                      21-40907      INV 0721070   7/31/21  8/06/21 N      11,284.45       11,284.45- 000606  8/06/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **      11,284.45       11,284.45-                           0.00

01-000049 FLEXIBLE BENEFIT SRV CRP

                      21-41812      INV 31524525  8/08/21  8/27/21 N          50.00           50.00- 000624  8/27/21           0.00

                      21-41992      INV Flex Cla  8/01/21  8/06/21 N         919.85          919.85- 000603  8/06/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         969.85          969.85-                           0.00

01-000078 BENJAMIN SCHOOL DIST. 25

                      21-40848      INV IGA 8/21  8/01/21  8/06/21 N         795.00          795.00- 104451  8/06/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         795.00          795.00-                           0.00

01-000094 BRACING SYSTEMS, INC.

                      21-42072      INV 391907-1  8/11/21  8/27/21 N          47.88           47.88- 104595  8/27/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **          47.88           47.88-                           0.00

01-000120 ROTARY CLUB OF CAROL STREA

                      21-42070      INV 365       8/12/21  8/27/21 N         650.00          650.00- 104600  8/27/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         650.00          650.00-                           0.00

01-000160 ComEd

                      21-41873      INV ELEC CP   7/19/21  8/06/21 N          33.02           33.02- 000620  8/20/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **          33.02           33.02-                           0.00

01-000169 CONSERV FS, INC.

                      21-41896      INV 6408180   7/15/21  8/06/21 N       1,639.00        1,639.00- 104455  8/06/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **       1,639.00        1,639.00-                           0.00
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01-000243 JEFF ELLIS MANAGEMENT, LLC

                      21-40919      INV 2010313   8/01/21  8/13/21 Y      26,100.75       26,100.75- 104494  8/13/21           0.00

                      21-41452      INV 2010321   8/01/21  8/13/21 Y      58,366.04       58,366.04- 104494  8/13/21           0.00

                      21-40924      INV 2010325   8/01/21  8/13/21 Y       6,231.25        6,231.25- 104494  8/13/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **      90,698.04       90,698.04-                           0.00

01-000343 GRAYBAR ELECTRIC CO. INC.

                      21-42020      INV 93225407  7/22/21  8/13/21 N          89.76           89.76- 104490  8/13/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **          89.76           89.76-                           0.00

01-000362 HERITAGE FS, INC.

                      21-42012      INV 37005350  5/07/21  8/13/21 N         940.97          940.97- 104491  8/13/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         940.97          940.97-                           0.00

01-000370 CITI CARDS

                      21-41655      CM  12020019  7/21/21  8/13/21 N           3.94-           3.94  000607  8/13/21           0.00

                      21-41880      INV 11670000  6/16/21  8/13/21 N          65.01           65.01- 000607  8/13/21           0.00

                      21-41655      INV 11680000  6/17/21  8/13/21 N           5.98            5.98- 000607  8/13/21           0.00

                      21-41935      INV 11760001  6/25/21  8/13/21 N          27.18           27.18- 000607  8/13/21           0.00

                      21-41820      INV 11880001  7/07/21  8/13/21 N         197.60          197.60- 000607  8/13/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         291.83          291.83-                           0.00

01-000416 KAMMES AUTO

                      21-41969      INV 134479    7/13/21  8/13/21 N       1,614.88        1,614.88- 104497  8/13/21           0.00

                      21-41968      INV 134530    8/13/21  8/13/21 N         893.72          893.72- 104497  8/13/21           0.00

                      21-41907      INV 134606    7/21/21  8/13/21 N         650.66          650.66- 104497  8/13/21           0.00

                      21-41970      INV 134706    7/28/21  8/13/21 N          40.00           40.00- 104497  8/13/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **       3,199.26        3,199.26-                           0.00

01-000422 K.C. MECHANICAL, INC.

                      21-41965      INV 61611-37  7/27/21  8/13/21 N         840.00          840.00- 104496  8/13/21           0.00

                      21-41964      INV 61611-37  7/27/21  8/13/21 N       2,040.00        2,040.00- 104496  8/13/21           0.00

                      21-41966      INV 61611-38  7/27/21  8/13/21 N         810.00          810.00- 104496  8/13/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **       3,690.00        3,690.00-                           0.00

01-000492 MCMASTER-CARR

                      21-41981      INV 62081706  7/22/21  8/13/21 N         485.62          485.62- 104503  8/13/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         485.62          485.62-                           0.00

01-000497 MENARDS

                      21-41971      INV 32861     7/08/21  8/13/21 N           7.98            7.98- 104504  8/13/21           0.00

                      21-41980      INV 34182     7/28/21  8/13/21 N         598.08          598.08- 104504  8/13/21           0.00

                      21-41980      INV 34245     7/29/21  8/13/21 N          55.08           55.08- 104504  8/13/21           0.00

                      21-42022      INV 34478     8/02/21  8/20/21 N          25.93           25.93- 104564  8/20/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         687.07          687.07-                           0.00

01-000536 NAMEPLATE & PANEL TECH

                      21-41864      INV 268568    7/13/21  8/06/21 N          28.50           28.50- 104466  8/06/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **          28.50           28.50-                           0.00
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01-000602 POWER SYSTEMS INC.

                      21-41975      INV 8729635   7/27/21  8/13/21 N          79.67           79.67- 104507  8/13/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **          79.67           79.67-                           0.00

01-000645 ROCK 'N' KIDS, INC.

                      21-42016      INV CSSUII21  8/05/21  8/20/21 N         608.00          608.00- 104571  8/20/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         608.00          608.00-                           0.00

01-000666 SANTO SPORT STORE, INC

                      21-41858      INV 706694    7/12/21  8/06/21 N       1,134.65        1,134.65- 104469  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-42001      INV 706781    7/26/21  8/13/21 N         201.00          201.00- 104511  8/13/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **       1,335.65        1,335.65-                           0.00

01-000676 SCHOOL HEALTH CORP.

                      21-42055      INV 3949038-  8/02/21  8/20/21 N         574.48          574.48- 104572  8/20/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         574.48          574.48-                           0.00

01-000711 SPRING-GREEN LAWN CARE

                      21-42048      INV 6772276   7/27/21  8/20/21 N         124.00          124.00- 104575  8/20/21           0.00

                      21-41985      INV 6782615   7/02/21  8/13/21 N          98.00           98.00- 104515  8/13/21           0.00

                      21-41985      INV 6782617   7/02/21  8/13/21 N         520.00          520.00- 104515  8/13/21           0.00

                      21-41985      INV 6785998   7/01/21  8/13/21 N         612.00          612.00- 104515  8/13/21           0.00

                      21-41985      INV 6786001   7/02/21  8/13/21 N         381.00          381.00- 104515  8/13/21           0.00

                      21-41985      INV 6786003   7/01/21  8/13/21 N       1,645.00        1,645.00- 104515  8/13/21           0.00

                      21-41985      INV 6786008   7/11/21  8/13/21 N       1,764.00        1,764.00- 104515  8/13/21           0.00

                      21-41985      INV 6789573   7/06/21  8/13/21 N          85.00           85.00- 104515  8/13/21           0.00

                      21-41985      INV 7008981   7/12/21  8/13/21 N       1,215.00        1,215.00- 104515  8/13/21           0.00

                      21-41985      INV 735689    7/02/21  8/13/21 N         359.00          359.00- 104515  8/13/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **       6,803.00        6,803.00-                           0.00

01-000729 SUBURBAN TIRE

                      21-42073      INV 620022    8/11/21  8/27/21 N         283.96          283.96- 104602  8/27/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         283.96          283.96-                           0.00

01-000789 VILLAGE OF CAROL STREAM

                      21-41991      INV Dog Lice  8/01/21  8/06/21 N          39.00           39.00- 104475  8/06/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **          39.00           39.00-                           0.00

01-000790 VILLAGE OF CAROL STREAM

                      21-41962      INV 1763625   7/31/21  8/20/21 N          61.55           61.55- 000615  8/20/21           0.00

                      21-41962      INV 1764438   7/31/21  8/20/21 N       6,324.79        6,324.79- 000615  8/20/21           0.00

                      21-41962      INV 1764439   7/31/21  8/20/21 N       1,948.44        1,948.44- 000615  8/20/21           0.00

                      21-41962      INV 1767448   7/31/21  8/20/21 N          39.79           39.79- 000615  8/20/21           0.00

                      21-41962      INV 1767683   7/31/21  8/20/21 N           0.68            0.68- 000615  8/20/21           0.00

                      21-41962      INV 1768842   7/31/21  8/20/21 N           7.20            7.20- 000615  8/20/21           0.00

                      21-41962      INV 1768957   7/31/21  8/20/21 N         284.62          284.62- 000615  8/20/21           0.00

                      21-41962      INV 1768994   7/31/21  8/20/21 N       1,283.40        1,283.40- 000615  8/20/21           0.00

                      21-41962      INV 1769006   7/31/21  8/20/21 N          56.94           56.94- 000615  8/20/21           0.00

                      21-41962      INV 1769026   7/31/21  8/20/21 N          45.51           45.51- 000615  8/20/21           0.00
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01-000790 VILLAGE OF CAROL STREAM   ** CONTINUED **

                      21-41962      INV 1769030   7/31/21  8/20/21 N           0.65            0.65- 000615  8/20/21           0.00

                      21-41962      INV 1769072   7/31/21  8/20/21 N       2,815.07        2,815.07- 000615  8/20/21           0.00

                      21-41962      INV 1769145   7/31/21  8/20/21 N         131.09          131.09- 000615  8/20/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **      12,999.73       12,999.73-                           0.00

01-000797 WAREHOUSE DIRECT, INC.

                      21-42003      INV 4994937-  7/07/21  8/13/21 N          94.29           94.29- 104520  8/13/21           0.00

                      21-42004      INV 4994937-  7/08/21  8/13/21 N          76.71           76.71- 104520  8/13/21           0.00

                      21-41921      INV 4994937-  7/19/21  8/13/21 N          61.71           61.71- 104520  8/13/21           0.00

                      21-41987      INV 5004768-  7/16/21  8/13/21 N         223.10          223.10- 104520  8/13/21           0.00

                      21-41922      INV 5005889-  7/20/21  8/13/21 N          31.17           31.17- 104520  8/13/21           0.00

                      21-41922      INV 5005889-  7/21/21  8/13/21 N          36.72           36.72- 104520  8/13/21           0.00

                      21-41923      INV 5009125-  7/22/21  8/13/21 N         522.40          522.40- 104520  8/13/21           0.00

                      21-41933      INV 5011786-  7/27/21  8/13/21 N         779.16          779.16- 104520  8/13/21           0.00

                      21-42005      INV 5014371-  7/29/21  8/13/21 N         201.04          201.04- 104520  8/13/21           0.00

                      21-42017      INV 5019514-  8/04/21  8/20/21 N         410.00          410.00- 104578  8/20/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **       2,436.30        2,436.30-                           0.00

01-000874 LANDSCAPE MATERIAL

                      21-41978      INV 48015     7/22/21  8/13/21 N       1,260.00        1,260.00- 104499  8/13/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **       1,260.00        1,260.00-                           0.00

01-000949 CHICAGO BACKFLOW, INC.

                      21-41371      INV 360727    7/15/21  8/06/21 N       5,300.00        5,300.00- 104454  8/06/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **       5,300.00        5,300.00-                           0.00

01-001104 GLEN ELLYN PARK DISTRICT

                      21-41916      INV 2021-7    7/26/21  8/13/21 N         264.00          264.00- 104488  8/13/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         264.00          264.00-                           0.00

01-001165 GOLD MEDAL PRODUCTS

                      21-41989      INV 379963    7/30/21  8/20/21 N         620.65          620.65- 104561  8/20/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         620.65          620.65-                           0.00

01-001252 LOWE'S

                      21-41805      INV 901161    7/07/21  8/20/21 N          56.96           56.96- 000614  8/20/21           0.00

                      21-41996      INV 901201    7/27/21  8/20/21 N           7.35            7.35- 000614  8/20/21           0.00

                      21-41979      INV 901378    7/22/21  8/20/21 N          30.23           30.23- 000614  8/20/21           0.00

                      21-41996      INV 901439-7  7/22/21  8/20/21 N          28.48           28.48- 000614  8/20/21           0.00

                      21-41979      INV 901449-7  7/16/21  8/20/21 N          47.73           47.73- 000614  8/20/21           0.00

                      21-41805      INV 902391-7  7/07/21  8/20/21 N           5.74            5.74- 000614  8/20/21           0.00

                      21-41805      INV 906146    7/09/21  8/20/21 N          31.30           31.30- 000614  8/20/21           0.00

                      21-41996      INV 906874    7/21/21  8/20/21 N         175.45          175.45- 000614  8/20/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         383.24          383.24-                           0.00

01-001319 THE SHERWIN-WILLIAMS CO.

                      21-41984      INV 0735-4    7/29/21  8/13/21 N          74.49           74.49- 104513  8/13/21           0.00

                      21-41984      INV 2639-4    7/26/21  8/13/21 N          86.65           86.65- 104513  8/13/21           0.00

                      21-41984      INV 2691-5    7/27/21  8/13/21 N          74.49           74.49- 104513  8/13/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         235.63          235.63-                           0.00
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01-001474 SKYHAWKS SPORTS ACADEMY LL

                      21-42071      INV 40309     8/10/21  8/27/21 Y         903.00          903.00- 104601  8/27/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         903.00          903.00-                           0.00

01-001603 MAGIC OF GARY KANTOR

                      21-41915      INV 7/21/21   7/21/21  8/13/21 Y          42.00           42.00- 104502  8/13/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **          42.00           42.00-                           0.00

01-001678 CAROL STREAM LAWN & POWER

                      21-42019      INV 470844    8/03/21  8/27/21 N         273.00          273.00- 104596  8/27/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         273.00          273.00-                           0.00

01-001743 WBK ENGINEERING, LLC

                      21-41089      INV 22160     7/27/21  8/20/21 Y       6,145.00        6,145.00- 104579  8/20/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **       6,145.00        6,145.00-                           0.00

01-001918 PIT STOP

                      21-41230      INV PS387372  7/29/21  8/20/21 Y         350.00          350.00- 104569  8/20/21           0.00

                      21-41230      INV PS387373  7/29/21  8/20/21 Y         157.00          157.00- 104569  8/20/21           0.00

                      21-41230      INV PS387374  7/29/21  8/20/21 Y         157.00          157.00- 104569  8/20/21           0.00

                      21-41230      INV PS387375  7/29/21  8/20/21 Y         157.00          157.00- 104569  8/20/21           0.00

                      21-41230      INV PS387376  7/29/21  8/20/21 Y         157.00          157.00- 104569  8/20/21           0.00

                      21-41230      INV PS387377  7/29/21  8/20/21 Y         157.00          157.00- 104569  8/20/21           0.00

                      21-41230      INV PS387378  7/29/21  8/20/21 Y         157.00          157.00- 104569  8/20/21           0.00

                      21-41230      INV PS387379  7/29/21  8/20/21 Y         157.00          157.00- 104569  8/20/21           0.00

                      21-41230      INV PS387380  7/29/21  8/20/21 Y         157.00          157.00- 104569  8/20/21           0.00

                      21-41230      INV PS387381  7/29/21  8/20/21 Y         157.00          157.00- 104569  8/20/21           0.00

                      21-41230      INV PS387382  7/29/21  8/20/21 Y         157.00          157.00- 104569  8/20/21           0.00

                      21-41230      INV PS387383  7/29/21  8/20/21 Y         157.00          157.00- 104569  8/20/21           0.00

                      21-41230      INV PS387384  7/29/21  8/20/21 Y         157.00          157.00- 104569  8/20/21           0.00

                      21-41230      INV PS387385  7/29/21  8/20/21 Y         157.00          157.00- 104569  8/20/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **       2,391.00        2,391.00-                           0.00

01-002468 RESERVE ACCOUNT

                      21-42034      INV PBP#1452  8/05/21  8/06/21 N         800.00          800.00- 000611  8/13/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         800.00          800.00-                           0.00

01-002594 COMMEG SYSTEMS, INC.

                      21-42030      INV 202109-0  8/09/21  8/20/21 N       1,895.00        1,895.00- 104558  8/20/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **       1,895.00        1,895.00-                           0.00

01-002689 ACCESS ONE INC.

                      21-41994      INV 5057985   8/01/21  8/20/21 N         891.58          891.58- 000613  8/20/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         891.58          891.58-                           0.00

01-002785 NAPA AUTO PARTS

                      21-41807      INV 5736-598  7/07/21  8/09/21 N          13.70           13.70- 000609  8/13/21           0.00

                      21-41982      INV 5736-602  7/30/21  8/09/21 N          10.77           10.77- 000609  8/13/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **          24.47           24.47-                           0.00
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01-002812 JIM SPINOZZI

                      21-42044      INV POOL  WI  8/01/21  8/13/21 N         100.00          100.00- 104514  8/13/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         100.00          100.00-                           0.00

01-002876 PLAQUES PLUS

                      21-42010      INV G0719-16  7/21/21  8/13/21 N          19.98           19.98- 104506  8/13/21           0.00

                      21-42023      INV G0722-33  7/28/21  8/13/21 N         185.52          185.52- 104506  8/13/21           0.00

                      21-41859      INV G712-04   7/13/21  8/06/21 N       1,605.99        1,605.99- 104468  8/06/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **       1,811.49        1,811.49-                           0.00

01-003211 UNIVAR USA INC.

                      21-42057      INV 49328968  7/28/21  8/20/21 N         519.13          519.13- 104577  8/20/21           0.00

                      21-42058      INV 49336994  7/30/21  8/20/21 N       2,168.50        2,168.50- 104577  8/20/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **       2,687.63        2,687.63-                           0.00

01-003406 AIRGAS NATIONAL CARBONATIO

                      21-42006      INV 91152148  7/09/21  8/06/21 N         562.73          562.73- 104449  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-42027      INV 91157339  7/25/21  8/13/21 N         757.48          757.48- 104482  8/13/21           0.00

                      21-42056      INV 91160000  7/31/21  8/20/21 N         644.87          644.87- 104552  8/20/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **       1,965.08        1,965.08-                           0.00

01-003580 NCSI

                      21-42013      INV 12153     8/01/21  8/20/21 N         256.50          256.50- 104565  8/20/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         256.50          256.50-                           0.00

01-003585 DUNHAM WOODS FARM INC.

                      21-41900      INV 1176      7/20/21  8/06/21 N         175.00          175.00- 104457  8/06/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         175.00          175.00-                           0.00

01-003601 PCARD-BANK OF MONTREAL - B

                      21-41949      CM  PERF ART  7/27/21  8/06/21 N          11.60-          11.60  000599  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41901      INV AK 7/27/  7/27/21  8/06/21 N       1,103.04        1,103.04- 000599  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41951      INV AK 7/27/  7/27/21  8/06/21 N          35.50           35.50- 000599  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41663      INV AK 7/27/  7/27/21  8/06/21 N         346.50          346.50- 000599  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41936      INV AKIDS 7/  7/27/21  8/06/21 N         383.97          383.97- 000599  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41959      INV BK 7/27/  7/27/21  8/06/21 N          39.73           39.73- 000599  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41958      INV BK 7/27/  7/27/21  8/06/21 N          24.11           24.11- 000599  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41957      INV BK 7/27/  7/27/21  8/06/21 N         108.12          108.12- 000599  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41954      INV BK 7/27/  7/27/21  8/06/21 N         706.09          706.09- 000599  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41960      INV BK 7/27/  7/27/21  8/06/21 N          20.41           20.41- 000599  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41956      INV BK 7/27/  7/27/21  8/06/21 N          62.55           62.55- 000599  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41932      INV CAMP 7/2  7/27/21  8/06/21 N       1,657.04        1,657.04- 000599  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41930      INV CAMP 7/2  7/27/21  8/06/21 N         372.73          372.73- 000599  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41931      INV CAMP 7/2  7/27/21  8/06/21 N          67.69           67.69- 000599  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41928      INV CONC 7/2  7/27/21  8/06/21 N       3,257.04        3,257.04- 000599  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41945      INV CONC 7/2  7/27/21  8/06/21 N         420.92          420.92- 000599  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41937      INV CQ 7/27/  7/27/21  8/06/21 N          44.59           44.59- 000599  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-40822      INV FH 7/27/  7/27/21  8/06/21 N          39.33           39.33- 000599  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41939      INV FIN 7/27  7/27/21  8/06/21 N         375.75          375.75- 000599  8/06/21           0.00
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01-003601 PCARD-BANK OF MONTREAL - B** CONTINUED **

                      21-41708      INV FIN 7/27  7/27/21  8/06/21 N         562.12          562.12- 000599  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41654      INV FIN 7/27  7/27/21  8/06/21 N         660.91          660.91- 000599  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41808      INV FIN 7/27  7/27/21  8/06/21 N         148.80          148.80- 000599  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41903      INV FIN 7/27  7/27/21  8/06/21 N         245.56          245.56- 000599  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41902      INV FIN 7/27  7/27/21  8/06/21 N         862.00          862.00- 000599  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41963      INV FY 7/27/  7/27/21  8/06/21 N         100.00          100.00- 000599  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41741      INV GF 7/27/  7/27/21  8/06/21 N          19.98           19.98- 000599  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41947      INV GF 7/27/  7/27/21  8/06/21 N          92.16           92.16- 000599  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41835      INV GF 7/27/  7/27/21  8/06/21 N         103.98          103.98- 000599  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41898      INV GF 7/27/  7/27/21  8/06/21 N          52.26           52.26- 000599  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41897      INV GF 7/27/  7/27/21  8/06/21 N           9.00            9.00- 000599  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41946      INV GF 7/27/  7/27/21  8/06/21 N          10.99           10.99- 000599  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41938      INV JR 7/27/  7/27/21  8/06/21 N         233.66          233.66- 000599  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41952      INV JS 7/27/  7/27/21  8/06/21 N         165.00          165.00- 000599  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41866      INV LS 7/27/  7/27/21  8/06/21 N         834.25          834.25- 000599  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41940      INV MKTG 7/2  7/27/21  8/06/21 N         216.74          216.74- 000599  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41948      INV PS 7/27/  7/27/21  8/06/21 N         194.59          194.59- 000599  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41942      INV RB 7/27/  7/27/21  8/06/21 N          50.94           50.94- 000599  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41941      INV RM 7/27/  7/27/21  8/06/21 N         800.26          800.26- 000599  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41883      INV SWIT 7/2  7/27/21  8/06/21 N          56.98           56.98- 000599  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41884      INV SWIT 7/2  7/27/21  8/06/21 N         228.77          228.77- 000599  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41875      INV SWIT 7/2  7/27/21  8/06/21 N          60.00           60.00- 000599  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41876      INV SWIT 7/2  7/27/21  8/06/21 N         167.62          167.62- 000599  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41877      INV SWIT 7/2  7/27/21  8/06/21 N         345.57          345.57- 000599  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41868      INV UTIL 7/2  7/27/21  8/06/21 N       1,152.87        1,152.87- 000599  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41627      INV UTIL 7/2  7/27/21  8/06/21 N         504.00          504.00- 000599  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41712      INV UTIL 7/2  7/27/21  8/06/21 N       2,389.60        2,389.60- 000599  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41794      INV UTIL 7/2  7/27/21  8/06/21 N          35.64           35.64- 000599  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-40857      INV UTIL 7/2  7/27/21  8/06/21 N          53.00           53.00- 000599  8/06/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **      19,410.76       19,410.76-                           0.00

01-003618 THE GOLF CART SOURCE, LLC

                      21-41976      INV 2196      7/27/21  8/13/21 N         261.00          261.00- 104517  8/13/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         261.00          261.00-                           0.00

01-003700 METROPOLITAN INDUSTRIES, I

                      21-40774      INV INV02978  7/15/21  8/06/21 N          20.00           20.00- 104464  8/06/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **          20.00           20.00-                           0.00

01-003706 FOX VALLEY FIRE & SAFETY C

                      21-41920      INV IN004517  7/19/21  8/06/21 N       4,868.00        4,868.00- 104459  8/06/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **       4,868.00        4,868.00-                           0.00

01-003720 VERMEER-ILLINOIS, INC

                      21-41909      INV PG5995    7/14/21  8/06/21 N       1,903.55        1,903.55- 104474  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41909      INV PG5997    7/14/21  8/06/21 N          65.00           65.00- 104474  8/06/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **       1,968.55        1,968.55-                           0.00

01-003729 SGD GOLF, LLC
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01-003729 SGD GOLF, LLC             ** CONTINUED **

                      21-41914      INV 17619     7/19/21  8/06/21 N          81.87           81.87- 104470  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41986      INV 17752     7/27/21  8/20/21 N         231.97          231.97- 104574  8/20/21           0.00

                      21-41988      INV 17753     8/02/21  8/20/21 N          64.17           64.17- 104574  8/20/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         378.01          378.01-                           0.00

01-003778 HERVAS, CONDON & BERSANI,

                      21-42049      INV 18612     6/30/21  8/13/21 Y         991.50          991.50- 104492  8/13/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         991.50          991.50-                           0.00

01-003792 RICHARD C. SMELKO

                                    INV COACH 6/  7/01/21  8/06/21 Y         840.00          840.00- 104471  8/06/21           0.00

                                    INV COACH 7/  7/29/21  8/06/21 Y         333.00          333.00- 104471  8/06/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **       1,173.00        1,173.00-                           0.00

01-003811 BASELINE YOUTH SPORTS, INC

                      21-42046      INV 7/1-7/28  7/28/21  8/20/21 N       5,285.00        5,285.00- 104555  8/20/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **       5,285.00        5,285.00-                           0.00

01-003932 STERLING NETWORK INTEGRATI

                      21-41885      INV 07212103  7/21/21  8/13/21 N       2,175.00        2,175.00- 104516  8/13/21           0.00

                      21-41822      INV 07212104  7/22/21  8/13/21 N       7,897.77        7,897.77- 104516  8/13/21           0.00

                      21-40887      INV 08032106  8/03/21  8/13/21 N         527.45          527.45- 104516  8/13/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **      10,600.22       10,600.22-                           0.00

01-003935 TOP FLIGHT VOLLEYBALL CLUB

                      21-41879      INV 13        7/21/21  8/06/21 N       2,160.00        2,160.00- 104472  8/06/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **       2,160.00        2,160.00-                           0.00

01-003955 CAROL STREAM PARKS FOUNDAT

                      21-41993      INV Donation  8/01/21  8/06/21 N       2,340.00        2,340.00- 104453  8/06/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **       2,340.00        2,340.00-                           0.00

01-003958 IL DEPT OF EMPLOYMENT SECU

                      21-41997      INV 3/31/21-  7/02/21  8/06/21 N       7,382.00        7,382.00- 000604  8/06/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **       7,382.00        7,382.00-                           0.00

01-004023 CHAPMAN AND CUTLER LLP

                      21-42009      INV 1959720   8/04/21  8/20/21 Y       2,000.00        2,000.00- 104557  8/20/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **       2,000.00        2,000.00-                           0.00

01-004101 BEVERLY R. BUCHINGER

                      21-41861      INV 040       7/20/21  8/06/21 Y          65.00           65.00- 104452  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-42015      INV 041       8/02/21  8/20/21 Y         115.00          115.00- 104556  8/20/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         180.00          180.00-                           0.00

01-004141 BEARY LANDSCAPE MANAGEMENT

                      21-42091      INV 200868    7/31/21  8/27/21 N      11,225.72       11,225.72- 104594  8/27/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **      11,225.72       11,225.72-                           0.00

01-004152 BIG DAWG ATHLETICS LLC
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01-004152 BIG DAWG ATHLETICS LLC    ** CONTINUED **

                      21-42024      INV SLOW PIT  7/31/21  8/13/21 Y         170.00          170.00- 104484  8/13/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         170.00          170.00-                           0.00

01-004153 WEX BANK

                      21-41999      INV 73140430  7/31/21  8/20/21 N       1,354.16        1,354.16- 000616  8/20/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **       1,354.16        1,354.16-                           0.00

01-004157 INVEX DESIGN

                      21-42018      INV 1833      8/02/21  8/20/21 Y       2,000.00        2,000.00- 104563  8/20/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **       2,000.00        2,000.00-                           0.00

01-004159 WIGHT & COMPANY

                      21-41034      INV 210068-0  7/31/21  8/20/21 N       3,201.23        3,201.23- 104581  8/20/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **       3,201.23        3,201.23-                           0.00

01-004290 PEPSI-COLA

                      21-41953      INV 36686555  7/29/21  8/13/21 N         286.10          286.10- 000610  8/13/21           0.00

                      21-41899      INV 43978453  7/22/21  8/13/21 N         975.42          975.42- 000610  8/13/21           0.00

                      21-41849      INV 50763258  7/15/21  8/13/21 N         484.96          484.96- 000610  8/13/21           0.00

                      21-41844      INV 51746460  7/14/21  8/13/21 N         211.32          211.32- 000610  8/13/21           0.00

                      21-41955      INV 53331009  7/29/21  8/13/21 N       1,072.16        1,072.16- 000610  8/13/21           0.00

                      21-41789      INV 54430554  7/08/21  8/13/21 N         753.17          753.17- 000610  8/13/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **       3,783.13        3,783.13-                           0.00

01-004329 LANDMARK PEST MANAGEMENT

                      21-41926      INV 377391    7/15/21  8/06/21 N         325.00          325.00- 104462  8/06/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         325.00          325.00-                           0.00

01-004403 TOWN & COUNTRY DISTRIBUTOR

                      21-42031      INV 576286    8/05/21  8/06/21 N         518.85          518.85- 000612  8/13/21           0.00

                      21-42088      INV 579281    8/17/21  8/20/21 N       1,550.35        1,550.35- 000621  8/20/21           0.00

                      21-42089      INV 579282    8/17/21  8/20/21 N         337.00          337.00- 000621  8/20/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **       2,406.20        2,406.20-                           0.00

01-004423 PERFORMANCE FOODSERVICE

                      21-41862      INV 4678001   7/20/21  8/06/21 N         545.47          545.47- 104467  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41860      INV 4678002   7/20/21  8/06/21 N       1,235.30        1,235.30- 104467  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41943      INV 4683617   7/27/21  8/13/21 N       1,041.86        1,041.86- 104505  8/13/21           0.00

                      21-41944      INV 4683618   7/27/21  8/13/21 N       1,320.85        1,320.85- 104505  8/13/21           0.00

                      21-42007      INV 4689311   8/03/21  8/20/21 N         717.19          717.19- 104568  8/20/21           0.00

                      21-42008      INV 4689312   8/03/21  8/20/21 N         658.57          658.57- 104568  8/20/21           0.00

                      21-42059      INV 4696130   8/11/21  8/27/21 N       1,041.11        1,041.11- 104599  8/27/21           0.00

                      21-42060      INV 4696131   8/11/21  8/27/21 N       1,288.84        1,288.84- 104599  8/27/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **       7,849.19        7,849.19-                           0.00

01-004435 MetTel

                      21-42035      INV 01005261  8/08/21  8/13/21 N       5,192.37        5,192.37- 000608  8/13/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **       5,192.37        5,192.37-                           0.00

01-004442 THOMAS PUMP CO., INC
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01-004442 THOMAS PUMP CO., INC      ** CONTINUED **

                      21-42028      INV R1453     7/24/21  8/13/21 N       1,794.25        1,794.25- 104518  8/13/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **       1,794.25        1,794.25-                           0.00

01-004447 PERFECT TURF LLC

                      21-42053      INV 200573    8/10/21  8/20/21 N      59,375.00       59,375.00- 104567  8/20/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **      59,375.00       59,375.00-                           0.00

01-004449 ALEXIAN BROTHERS CORP.

                      21-42047      INV 721422    7/31/21  8/20/21 N          48.00           48.00- 104553  8/20/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **          48.00           48.00-                           0.00

01-004451 SEASONAL CONCEPTS INC.

                      21-41295      INV 184190    7/29/21  8/20/21 N       4,484.50        4,484.50- 104573  8/20/21           0.00

                      21-42052      INV 184191    7/30/21  8/20/21 N      12,434.50       12,434.50- 104573  8/20/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **      16,919.00       16,919.00-                           0.00

01-004455 ROLLINS AQUATIC SOLUTIONS

                      21-41983      INV 6235      7/23/21  8/13/21 N       1,115.00        1,115.00- 104509  8/13/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **       1,115.00        1,115.00-                           0.00

01-004462 PADDOCK PUBLICATIONS, INC

                      21-41950      INV 186062    7/18/21  8/06/21 N          56.35           56.35- 104456  8/06/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **          56.35           56.35-                           0.00

01-004507 MP2 ENERGY NE LLC

                      21-41818      INV 14403842  6/17/21  8/02/21 N          97.80           97.80- 000605  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41818      INV 2501335   6/17/21  8/02/21 N         482.07          482.07- 000605  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41818      INV 28059076  6/17/21  8/02/21 N       2,290.82        2,290.82- 000605  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41818      INV 28553837  6/17/21  8/02/21 N          70.51           70.51- 000605  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41818      INV 31173429  6/17/21  8/02/21 N         232.63          232.63- 000605  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41818      INV 38227961  6/17/21  8/02/21 N          25.72           25.72- 000605  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41818      INV 39375653  6/17/21  8/02/21 N       5,927.41        5,927.41- 000605  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41818      INV 43449204  6/17/21  8/02/21 N         121.51          121.51- 000605  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41818      INV 47005635  6/17/21  8/02/21 N         592.38          592.38- 000605  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41818      INV 48427834  6/17/21  8/02/21 N          19.38           19.38- 000605  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41818      INV 74727759  6/17/21  8/02/21 N      15,152.63       15,152.63- 000605  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41818      INV 77037603  6/17/21  8/02/21 N         338.26          338.26- 000605  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41818      INV 81577105  6/17/21  8/02/21 N          30.30           30.30- 000605  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41818      INV 86879796  6/17/21  8/02/21 N          46.00           46.00- 000605  8/06/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **      25,427.42       25,427.42-                           0.00

01-004575 GOLDSTAR PRINTING, INC.

                      21-41887      INV 20210152  7/22/21  8/06/21 N          67.00           67.00- 104460  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41881      INV 20210153  7/22/21  8/06/21 N       2,226.75        2,226.75- 104460  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41912      INV 20210166  7/26/21  8/13/21 N          97.50           97.50- 104489  8/13/21           0.00

                      21-41911      INV 20210167  7/26/21  8/13/21 N          58.50           58.50- 104489  8/13/21           0.00

                      21-42011      INV 20210168  7/26/21  8/13/21 N         101.70          101.70- 104489  8/13/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **       2,551.45        2,551.45-                           0.00

01-004585 JAMES SARTO
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01-004585 JAMES SARTO               ** CONTINUED **

                      21-42038      INV DNS 8-1   8/01/21  8/13/21 N         150.00          150.00- 104512  8/13/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         150.00          150.00-                           0.00

01-004622 EXPRESS NORTHWEST MARKETS

                      21-41855      INV CSpool01  7/17/20  8/06/21 N         244.00          244.00- 104458  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41972      INV CSpool01  8/02/21  8/20/21 N         740.00          740.00- 104560  8/20/21           0.00

                      21-42051      INV CSpool01  8/09/21  8/27/21 N         468.00          468.00- 104597  8/27/21           0.00

                      21-41854      INV Coyote01  7/17/21  8/06/21 N         162.00          162.00- 104458  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41974      INV Coyote01  8/02/21  8/20/21 N         218.00          218.00- 104560  8/20/21           0.00

                      21-42050      INV Coyote01  8/09/21  8/27/21 N         132.00          132.00- 104597  8/27/21           0.00

                      21-41856      INV McCaslin  7/17/21  8/06/21 N         268.00          268.00- 104458  8/06/21           0.00

                      21-41913      INV McCaslin  7/26/21  8/13/21 N         358.00          358.00- 104487  8/13/21           0.00

                      21-41973      INV McCaslin  8/02/21  8/20/21 N         128.00          128.00- 104560  8/20/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **       2,718.00        2,718.00-                           0.00

01-004627 WILL COUNTY SOFTBALL

                      21-42025      INV #3        8/02/21  8/13/21 Y       1,465.00        1,465.00- 104521  8/13/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **       1,465.00        1,465.00-                           0.00

01-004666 ANDREW GRINDLE

                      21-41377      INV 05-02     5/02/21  5/21/21 Y         100.00          100.00- 104461  8/06/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         100.00          100.00-                           0.00

01-004673 CHICAGO LOVES DANCE

                      21-41886      INV AACSC21   7/28/21  8/13/21 N         250.00          250.00- 104485  8/13/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         250.00          250.00-                           0.00

01-004674 LANGUAGE IN ACTION, INC.

                      21-41990      INV 073021    7/30/21  8/13/21 N         190.00          190.00- 104500  8/13/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         190.00          190.00-                           0.00

01-004679 EXPRESS BOARD UP & GLASS I

                      21-42026      INV 191125    7/07/21  8/13/21 N       2,300.00        2,300.00- 104486  8/13/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **       2,300.00        2,300.00-                           0.00

01-004680 MUTUAL OF OMAHA INSURANCE

                      21-41998      INV 33-52356  7/26/21  8/06/21 N       2,442.82        2,442.82- 104465  8/06/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **       2,442.82        2,442.82-                           0.00

01-004682 DESA RICHARDS

                      21-42042      INV WOMEN'S   8/01/21  8/13/21 N         400.00          400.00- 104508  8/13/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         400.00          400.00-                           0.00

01-004683 GEOFF RUBLE

                      21-42040      INV POOL WIN  8/01/21  8/13/21 N         100.00          100.00- 104510  8/13/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         100.00          100.00-                           0.00

01-004684 MATT KAMPHAUSEN

                      21-42041      INV CHAMPION  8/01/21  8/13/21 N         500.00          500.00- 104498  8/13/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         500.00          500.00-                           0.00
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01-004685 REMINGTON TROYER

                      21-42039      INV HIGHEST   8/01/21  8/13/21 N         350.00          350.00- 104519  8/13/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         350.00          350.00-                           0.00

01-1      MISC VENDOR (REFUNDS ONLY)

                                    INV REC# 200  7/23/21  7/23/21 N         100.00          100.00- 104598  8/27/21           0.00

                                    INV REC# 200  7/28/21  8/06/21 N         345.00          345.00- 104473  8/06/21           0.00

                                    INV REC# 200  8/03/21  8/06/21 N          25.00           25.00- 104463  8/06/21           0.00

                                    INV REC# 200  8/11/21  8/20/21 N         400.00          400.00- 104566  8/20/21           0.00

                                    INV REC# 200  8/11/21  8/20/21 N         175.00          175.00- 104559  8/20/21           0.00

                                    INV REC# 200  8/16/21  8/20/21 N         370.66          370.66- 104562  8/20/21           0.00

                                    INV REC# 200  8/17/21  8/20/21 N         475.00          475.00- 104580  8/20/21           0.00

                                    INV REC# 201  8/09/21  8/13/21 N         200.00          200.00- 104495  8/13/21           0.00

                                    INV REC# 201  8/10/21  8/13/21 N          25.00           25.00- 104493  8/13/21           0.00

                                    INV REC# 201  8/14/21  8/20/21 N         115.00          115.00- 104576  8/20/21           0.00

                                    INV REC# 201  8/23/21  8/27/21 N          82.33           82.33- 104593  8/27/21           0.00

                                    INV REC# 201  8/23/21  8/27/21 N         200.00          200.00- 104592  8/27/21           0.00

                                    INV REC#2009  8/23/21  8/27/21 N          60.00           60.00- 104603  8/27/21           0.00

                                    INV REC#2010  8/09/21  8/13/21 N          67.00           67.00- 104501  8/13/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **       2,639.99        2,639.99-                           0.00

02-000210 JOHN A. DOMBECK

                                    INV OFFICIAL  6/21/21  8/06/21 Y         555.00          555.00- 104416  8/06/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         555.00          555.00-                           0.00

02-000630 CRAIG A. REGES

                      21-42054      INV #1  4/21  7/02/21  8/20/21 Y         601.25          601.25- 104585  8/20/21           0.00

                                    INV OFFICIAL  7/30/21  8/20/21 Y         143.00          143.00- 104585  8/20/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         744.25          744.25-                           0.00

02-001215 CARL PALASH

                                    INV OFFICIAL  8/01/21  8/06/21 Y          60.00           60.00- 104423  8/06/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **          60.00           60.00-                           0.00

02-001241 JEFF S. SCHWARZE

                                    INV OFFICIAL  8/03/21  8/20/21 Y          86.00           86.00- 104586  8/20/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **          86.00           86.00-                           0.00

02-001270 PAUL M. O'CONNELL

                                    INV OFFICIAL  5/03/21  5/14/21 Y         120.00          120.00- 104422  8/06/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         120.00          120.00-                           0.00

02-001510 JAMES DELMASTRO

                                    INV OFFICIAL  7/18/21  8/06/21 Y         120.00          120.00- 104415  8/06/21           0.00

                                    INV OFFICIAL  8/01/21  8/01/21 Y          60.00           60.00- 104415  8/06/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         180.00          180.00-                           0.00

02-001513 STEVEN M. HALBERG

                      21-42062      INV 2021-03   8/05/21  8/27/21 Y          81.00           81.00- 104604  8/27/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **          81.00           81.00-                           0.00
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02-001556 ANTHONY TURNER

                                    INV OFFICIAL  8/03/21  8/20/21 Y          28.00           28.00- 104588  8/20/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **          28.00           28.00-                           0.00

02-001703 EDDIE A. HOLMAN

                                    INV OFFICIAL  6/21/21  8/06/21 Y         265.00          265.00- 104419  8/06/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         265.00          265.00-                           0.00

02-001720 DAVID HENNESSEY

                                    INV COACH 7/  7/29/21  8/06/21 Y         270.00          270.00- 104437  8/06/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         270.00          270.00-                           0.00

02-001924 STEVEN J. O'BOYLE

                                    INV OFFICIAL  7/13/21  8/06/21 Y         165.00          165.00- 104421  8/06/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         165.00          165.00-                           0.00

02-002465 MARK GEHL

                                    INV OFFICIAL  7/18/21  8/06/21 Y          88.00           88.00- 104417  8/06/21           0.00

                                    INV OFFICIAL  7/25/21  8/06/21 Y          90.00           90.00- 104417  8/06/21           0.00

                                    INV OFFICIAL  8/01/21  8/06/21 Y          60.00           60.00- 104417  8/06/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         238.00          238.00-                           0.00

02-002555 ROBERT D. JULIANO

                                    INV OFFICIAL  7/27/21  8/06/21 Y         140.00          140.00- 104420  8/06/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         140.00          140.00-                           0.00

02-003359 MICHAEL RADUN

                                    INV OFFICIAL  5/12/21  8/06/21 Y         485.00          485.00- 104424  8/06/21           0.00

                                    INV OFFICIAL  5/24/21  8/06/21 Y         270.00          270.00- 104424  8/06/21           0.00

                                    INV OFFICIAL  6/30/21  8/06/21 Y         990.00          990.00- 104424  8/06/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **       1,745.00        1,745.00-                           0.00

02-003360 DANIEL J. HOCK

                                    INV OFFICIAL  7/18/21  8/06/21 Y         120.00          120.00- 104418  8/06/21           0.00

                                    INV OFFICIAL  7/25/21  8/06/21 Y          88.00           88.00- 104418  8/06/21           0.00

                                    INV OFFICIAL  8/08/21  8/20/21 Y          30.00           30.00- 104584  8/20/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         238.00          238.00-                           0.00

02-003375 SCOTT D. BAKER

                                    INV OFFICIAL  7/14/21  8/06/21 Y          58.00           58.00- 104413  8/06/21           0.00

                                    INV OFFICIAL  7/25/21  8/06/21 Y          60.00           60.00- 104413  8/06/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         118.00          118.00-                           0.00

02-003385 JOHN STRUPECK

                                    INV OFFICIAL  7/18/21  8/06/21 Y          88.00           88.00- 104426  8/06/21           0.00

                                    INV OFFICIAL  7/25/21  8/06/21 Y         148.00          148.00- 104426  8/06/21           0.00

                                    INV OFFICIAL  8/01/21  8/06/21 Y          86.00           86.00- 104426  8/06/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         322.00          322.00-                           0.00

02-003418 EDWARD JAMES GATSON III
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02-003418 EDWARD JAMES GATSON III   ** CONTINUED **

                                    INV OFFICIAL  8/08/21  8/20/21 Y          81.00           81.00- 104583  8/20/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **          81.00           81.00-                           0.00

02-003442 DAVID SUBRT

                                    INV COACH 6/  7/06/21  8/06/21 Y       1,008.00        1,008.00- 104444  8/06/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **       1,008.00        1,008.00-                           0.00

02-003447 SAMUEL R. WILSON

                                    INV COACH 6/  7/28/21  8/13/21 Y         339.00          339.00- 104481  8/13/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         339.00          339.00-                           0.00

02-003454 GARY HEILERS

                                    INV COACH 6/  6/29/21  8/06/21 Y         588.00          588.00- 104436  8/06/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         588.00          588.00-                           0.00

02-003456 BRIAN A. QUENTIN

                                    INV COACH 6/  6/29/21  8/06/21 Y         480.00          480.00- 104443  8/06/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         480.00          480.00-                           0.00

02-003457 STEPHEN C. WIT

                                    INV COACH 6/  6/23/21  8/06/21 Y         294.00          294.00- 104447  8/06/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         294.00          294.00-                           0.00

02-003460 PAUL M. TARAMELLI

                                    INV COACH 7/  7/27/21  8/06/21 Y         198.00          198.00- 104445  8/06/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         198.00          198.00-                           0.00

02-003461 JUSTIN KERWIN

                                    INV COACH 7/  7/29/21  8/06/21 Y         270.00          270.00- 104439  8/06/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         270.00          270.00-                           0.00

02-003467 LEAH HARDING

                                    INV COACH 7/  7/23/21  8/06/21 Y         450.00          450.00- 104435  8/06/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         450.00          450.00-                           0.00

02-003468 BRUCE R. DONASH

                                    INV COACH 7/  7/29/21  8/06/21 Y         333.00          333.00- 104433  8/06/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         333.00          333.00-                           0.00

02-003469 ANGELO T. D'ORIO

                                    INV COACH 6/  7/01/21  8/06/21 Y         150.00          150.00- 104432  8/06/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         150.00          150.00-                           0.00

02-003475 JOHN M. CASSIDY

                                    INV COACH 7/  7/29/21  8/06/21 Y         265.50          265.50- 104429  8/06/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         265.50          265.50-                           0.00

02-003479 RYAN J. BONELLI

                                    INV COACH 7/  7/29/21  8/06/21 Y         270.00          270.00- 104427  8/06/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         270.00          270.00-                           0.00
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02-003482 JOHN S. CHAMBERLAIN

                                    INV COACH 6/  6/29/21  8/06/21 Y         480.00          480.00- 104430  8/06/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         480.00          480.00-                           0.00

02-003486 ERIC STARK

                                    INV COACH 7/  7/23/21  8/20/21 Y       1,210.72        1,210.72- 104587  8/20/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **       1,210.72        1,210.72-                           0.00

02-003491 TRISHA CORDERO

                                    INV COACH 7/  7/22/21  8/06/21 Y         840.00          840.00- 104431  8/06/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         840.00          840.00-                           0.00

02-003518 JACLYN FALSON

                                    INV COACH 6/  6/24/21  8/13/21 Y         240.00          240.00- 104479  8/13/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         240.00          240.00-                           0.00

02-003533 HERB RIVERS

                                    INV OFFICIAL  7/25/21  8/06/21 Y          90.00           90.00- 104425  8/06/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **          90.00           90.00-                           0.00

02-003555 CARRIE MC CANN

                                    INV COACH 7/  7/23/21  8/06/21 Y         300.00          300.00- 104441  8/06/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         300.00          300.00-                           0.00

02-003562 ERIC ROBERT GRAHAM

                                    INV COACH 7/  7/28/21  8/06/21 Y         252.00          252.00- 104434  8/06/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         252.00          252.00-                           0.00

02-003575 ALEXANDER LEE KANTZIORIS

                                    INV COACH 6/  7/06/21  8/06/21 Y       1,080.00        1,080.00- 104438  8/06/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **       1,080.00        1,080.00-                           0.00

02-003581 DONALD CUGIER

                                    INV OFFICIAL  8/01/21  8/06/21 Y          60.00           60.00- 104414  8/06/21           0.00

                                    INV OFFICIAL  8/08/21  8/20/21 Y          86.00           86.00- 104582  8/20/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         146.00          146.00-                           0.00

02-003582 ANASTASIA BROWN

                                    INV COACH 7/  7/23/21  8/06/21 Y         200.00          200.00- 104428  8/06/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         200.00          200.00-                           0.00

02-003583 MARISSA LESSICK

                                    INV COACH 7/  7/23/21  8/06/21 Y         300.00          300.00- 104440  8/06/21           0.00

                                    INV OFFICIAL  6/24/21  8/06/21 Y         240.00          240.00- 104440  8/06/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         540.00          540.00-                           0.00

02-003584 ALYSSA MARIE TORRES

                                    INV COACH 7/  7/19/21  8/06/21 Y         200.00          200.00- 104446  8/06/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         200.00          200.00-                           0.00
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02-003585 MATTHEW MURRAY

                                    INV COACH 6/  7/01/21  8/06/21 Y         225.00          225.00- 104442  8/06/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         225.00          225.00-                           0.00

02-003586 SOPHIA-ROSE CHIRAG RAVAL

                                    INV COACH 6/  7/02/21  8/13/21 Y         300.00          300.00- 104480  8/13/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         300.00          300.00-                           0.00

02-003588 MICHAEL BETANCOURT

                                    INV COACH 6/  7/01/21  8/13/21 Y         262.50          262.50- 104477  8/13/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         262.50          262.50-                           0.00

02-003589 MICHAEL BURGONI

                                    INV COACH 6/  7/01/21  8/13/21 Y         600.00          600.00- 104478  8/13/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         600.00          600.00-                           0.00

02-003590 JACOB SCHUMACHER

                                    INV COACH 6/  7/01/21  8/27/21 Y         300.00          300.00- 104606  8/27/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         300.00          300.00-                           0.00

02-003591 JUSTIN LOTZ

                                    INV COACH 7/  7/28/21  8/27/21 Y         252.00          252.00- 104605  8/27/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         252.00          252.00-                           0.00

02-003592 ELITA SPADLOWSKI

                                    INV COACH 6/  7/30/21  8/27/21 Y         276.30          276.30- 104607  8/27/21           0.00

                                                        ** TOTALS **         276.30          276.30-                           0.00
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                                                             T O T A L S

                                                    GROSS          PAYMENTS          BALANCE

                        PAID ITEMS                421,628.47        421,628.47CR           0.00

                        PARTIALLY PAID                  0.00              0.00             0.00

                        UNPAID ITEMS                    0.00              0.00             0.00

                        ** TOTALS **              421,628.47        421,628.47CR           0.00
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                                                    ** PRE-PAID INVOICES **

                                                   P R E P A I D   T O T A L S

                                                    GROSS          PAYMENTS          BALANCE

                        PAID ITEMS                      0.00              0.00             0.00

                        PARTIALLY PAID                  0.00              0.00             0.00

                        UNPAID ITEMS                    0.00              0.00             0.00

                        ** TOTALS **                    0.00              0.00             0.00
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                                                   R E P O R T   T O T A L S

                                                    GROSS          PAYMENTS          BALANCE

                        PAID ITEMS                421,628.47        421,628.47CR           0.00

                        PARTIALLY PAID                  0.00              0.00             0.00

                        UNPAID ITEMS                    0.00              0.00             0.00

                        VOIDED ITEMS                    0.00              0.00             0.00

                        ** TOTALS **              421,628.47        421,628.47CR           0.00

                                                   U N P A I D   R E C A P

                                          NUMBER OF HELD INVOICES                    0

                                          UNPAID INVOICE TOTALS                   0.00

                                          UNPAID DEBIT MEMO TOTALS                0.00

                                          UNAPPLIED CREDIT MEMO TOTALS            0.00

                                          ** UNPAID TOTALS **                     0.00

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

                                                   *G/L EXPENSE DISTRIBUTION*

                          ACCOUNT NUMBER      ACCOUNT NAME                          AMOUNT

                          10  140000          PREPAID EXPENSES                    5,263.33

                          10  204000          DUE TO VILLAGE OF CAROL STREAM         39.00

                          10  209100          D/T CSP FOUNDATION-BIKE CLUB          160.00

                          10  209200          D/T CSP FOUNDATION-DUCK RACE        1,980.00

                          10  209500          D/T CSP FOUNDATION-BRICK PRGM         200.00

                          10  217000          SECTION 125                           919.85

                          10  5-00-00-534     PHYSICAL/DRUG TESTING                  48.00

                          10  5-00-00-550     AUDITING SERVICES                   2,000.00

                          10  5-00-00-558     SECURITY SERVICES                     504.00

                          10  5-00-00-565     BACKGROUND CHECKS-EMPLOYEES           256.50

                          10  5-00-00-610     PDRMA PROPERTY                      4,336.69

                          10  5-00-00-611     PDRMA LIABILITY                     2,120.61

                          10  5-00-00-612     PDRMA EMPLOYMENT                      710.58

                          10  5-00-00-613     PDRMA POLLUTION                       128.66

                          10  5-00-00-614     PDRMA WORKMENS COMP                 3,987.91

                          10  5-10-00-535-000 GROUP MEDICAL                       2,442.82

                          10  5-10-00-540     SECTION 125 PLAN                       50.00

                          10  5-10-00-546     TELEPHONE                             330.93
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                                                   *G/L EXPENSE DISTRIBUTION*

                          ACCOUNT NUMBER      ACCOUNT NAME                          AMOUNT

                          10  5-10-00-556     MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS               8,962.17

                          10  5-10-00-560     MEETINGS                               82.66

                          10  5-10-00-561     MEMBERSHIP DUES                       650.00

                          10  5-10-00-590     OTHER SERVICES                         82.00

                          10  5-10-00-620     STAFF INCENTIVE                       127.00

                          10  5-10-00-647     MINOR EQUIPMENT-SAFETY                 12.00

                          10  5-10-00-652     OFFICE SUPPLIES                        13.66

                          10  5-10-00-668     COMMISSIONER EXPENSE                  131.01

                          10  5-10-00-669     POSTAGE                               800.00

                          10  5-10-00-670     PUBLICATIONS/BOOKS                     22.09

                          10  5-12-00-546     TELEPHONE                              98.43

                          10  5-12-00-553     PRINTING                               23.64

                          10  5-12-00-570     CONTRACTUAL SERVICES                2,180.00

                          10  5-12-00-590     OTHER SERVICES                         79.98

                          10  5-12-00-592     PROGRAM SUPPLIES                       57.25

                          10  5-12-00-651     MINOR EQUIPMENT                        55.87

                          10  5-15-00-511     FULL-TIME LABOR                     2,906.00

                          10  5-15-00-545-079 WATER/SEWER-ARMSTRONG RESTROOM        131.09

                          10  5-15-00-545-080 WATER/SEWER-ARMSTRONG FOUNTAIN          0.65

                          10  5-15-00-545-081 WATER/SEWER-COMMUNITY PARK             39.79

                          10  5-15-00-545-089 WATER/SEWER-HAMPE                      45.51

                          10  5-15-00-545-095 WATER/SEWER-RED HAWK                    7.20

                          10  5-15-00-545-096 WATER/SEWER-SLEPICKA                   56.94

                          10  5-15-00-546     TELEPHONE                             347.76

                          10  5-15-00-547-083 ELECTRIC-ARMSTRONG PARK NORTH         482.07

                          10  5-15-00-547-085 ELECTRIC-ARMSTRONG PARK SOUTH         592.38

                          10  5-15-00-547-086 ELECTRIC-BIERMAN                       25.72

                          10  5-15-00-547-089 ELECTRIC-HAMPE                         70.51

                          10  5-15-00-547-093 ELECTRIC-MEMORIAL PARK                 19.38

                          10  5-15-00-547-094 ELECTRIC-POND AERATORS                232.63

                          10  5-15-00-547-095 ELECTRIC-RED HAWK                      97.80

                          10  5-15-00-547-096 ELECTRIC-SLEPICKA                      30.30

                          10  5-15-00-547-097 ELECTRIC-UNDERPASS IL64                46.00

                          10  5-15-00-547-098 ELECTRIC-CAROLSHIRE PARK               33.02

                          10  5-15-00-548     REFUSE                              1,612.38

                          10  5-15-00-556-048 MAINT CONTRACTS-LANDSCAPE          11,186.78

                          10  5-15-00-562     REPAIR SERVICES                     5,678.00

                          10  5-15-00-651     MINOR EQUIPMENT                       496.97

                          10  5-15-00-653     HORTICULTURAL SUPPLIES              1,269.97

                          10  5-15-00-653-060 HORTICULTURE SUPPLIES-MEM TREE         28.50

                          10  5-15-00-659     VEHICLE FUELS                       1,354.16

                          10  5-15-00-659-040 VEHICLE FUELS-MOWERS                  940.97

                          10  5-15-00-661     HERBICIDES/SNOW REMOVAL             1,639.00

                          10  5-15-00-662-045 ATHLETIC FIELD MAINT-BASEBALL          47.88

                          10  5-15-00-663-008 VEHICLE REPAIRS-#108 PICKUP           934.62

                          10  5-15-00-663-011 VEHICLE REPAIRS-#111 EXPLORER         893.72

                          10  5-15-00-663-025 VEHICLE REPAIRS-#125 F650 BUS       1,654.88
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                          10  5-15-00-663-042 VEHICLE REPAIRS-CHIPPER             1,968.55

                          10  5-15-00-663-044 VEHICLE REPAIRS-GATORS                261.00

                          10  5-15-00-664     REPAIR/MAINT MATERIALS                330.78

                          10  5-28-00-545     WATER/SEWER                            61.55

                          10  5-28-00-546     TELEPHONE                           1,233.95

                          10  5-28-00-547     ELECTRIC                              338.26

                          10  5-28-00-548     REFUSE                                 59.10

                          10  5-62-00-521     PART-TIME LABOR                       157.50

                          10  5-62-00-546     TELEPHONE                             196.86

                          10  5-62-00-553     PRINTING                               16.92

                                              ** FUND TOTAL **                   76,383.69

 

                          20  205000          REGISTRATION CLIENT PAYABLE         2,639.99

                          20  206735          D/T SWIM TEAM VAC FUNDRAISER          108.12

                          20  5-13-00-543     CABLE                                 235.06

                          20  5-13-00-545     WATER/SEWER                         1,283.40

                          20  5-13-00-546     TELEPHONE                           1,698.47

                          20  5-13-00-547     ELECTRIC                           15,152.63

                          20  5-13-00-548     REFUSE                                567.53

                          20  5-13-00-556     MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS                 175.00

                          20  5-13-00-556-048 MAINT CONTRACTS-LANDSCAPE             726.74

                          20  5-13-00-562     REPAIR SERVICES                     5,285.00

                          20  5-13-00-650     EQUIPMENT RENTAL                       90.63

                          20  5-13-00-652     OFFICE SUPPLIES                        31.80

                          20  5-13-00-654     CHEMICALS-POOL                      3,392.39

                          20  5-13-00-656     JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                   779.16

                          20  5-13-00-664     REPAIR & MAINT SUPPLIES             1,349.73

                          20  5-13-00-665     SAFETY SUPPLIES-FVRC                   67.89

                          20  5-14-00-521-991 P/T LABOR-MCCASLIN CONCESSIONS        113.40

                          20  5-14-00-544-991 GAS - MCCASLIN CONCESSIONS            120.00

                          20  5-14-00-546     TELEPHONE                             468.76

                          20  5-14-00-548-991 REFUSE-MCCASLIN CONCESSIONS           199.34

                          20  5-14-00-559     TRAINING                               99.74

                          20  5-14-00-640-991 DRY GOODS SUPPLIES-MCCASLIN         1,918.84

                          20  5-14-00-642-991 MCCAS-PERISHABLE FOOD SUPPLIES     10,936.72

                          20  5-14-00-643-991 MCCAS-NON-ALCOH BEV SUPPLIES        3,577.34

                          20  5-14-00-644-991 MCCAS-ALCOHOLIC BEV SUPPLIES        2,406.20

                          20  5-14-00-651-991 MINOR EQMT FAC-MCCASLIN CONC          341.96

                          20  5-14-00-656-991 JANITORIAL SUPP-MCCASLIN CONC         401.69

                          20  5-14-00-657     CLOTHING - CONCESSIONS                 97.50

                          20  5-14-00-665-991 SAFETY SUPPLIES-MCCASLIN CONC         430.32

                          20  5-15-00-511     FULL-TIME LABOR                       244.50

                          20  5-15-00-521     PART-TIME LABOR                       883.50

                          20  5-15-00-546     TELEPHONE                              52.50

                          20  5-23-00-543     CABLE                                  10.48

                          20  5-23-00-545     WATER/SEWER                           632.48

                          20  5-23-00-546     TELEPHONE                           1,994.95
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                          20  5-23-00-547     ELECTRIC                            5,275.39

                          20  5-23-00-548     REFUSE                                504.85

                          20  5-23-00-556     MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS                 150.00

                          20  5-23-00-556-048 MAINT CONTRACTS-LANDSCAPE             631.28

                          20  5-23-00-562     REPAIR SERVICES                     2,575.00

                          20  5-23-00-568     PERMITS/LICENSES                      214.73

                          20  5-23-00-656     JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                   754.74

                          20  5-23-00-664     REPAIR & MAINT. SUPPLIES               33.70

                          20  5-24-00-545-087 WATER/SEWER-CORAL COVE              5,692.31

                          20  5-24-00-545-088 WATER/SEWER-CCWP FILTER ROOM        1,948.44

                          20  5-24-00-547     ELECTRIC                              652.02

                          20  5-24-00-556     MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS               6,231.25

                          20  5-24-00-556-048 MAINT CONTRACTS-LANDSCAPE             250.28

                          20  5-24-00-562     REPAIR SERVICES                     4,084.25

                          20  5-24-00-651     MINOR EQUIPMENT FACILITY              288.95

                          20  5-24-00-654     CHEMICALS - POOL                    1,965.08

                          20  5-24-00-664     REPAIR & MAINT. SUPPLIES               28.48

                          20  5-26-00-544     GAS                                   135.15

                          20  5-26-00-547     ELECTRIC                              135.15

                          20  5-26-00-556     MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS                 524.70

                          20  5-27-00-545     WATER/SEWER                             0.68

                          20  5-27-00-547     ELECTRIC                              121.51

                          20  5-27-00-556-048 MAINT CONTRACTS-LANDSCAPE             250.28

                          20  5-60-00-511     FULL-TIME LABOR                     2,088.00

                          20  5-60-00-543-641 CABLE - RENTAL FIELDS                  91.04

                          20  5-60-00-546     TELEPHONE                             295.29

                          20  5-60-00-591     PGM SAL-GENERAL RECREATION            170.10

                          20  5-60-00-592-642 RENTAL FVRC SUPPLIES                   35.99

                          20  5-60-00-593-665 CONCESSION SUPPLIES - CCMG            717.79

                          20  5-60-00-649-665 MINOR EQUIPMENT PROGRAMS              689.36

                          20  5-60-00-651-641 MINOR EQMT RENTAL FIELDS              627.50

                          20  5-60-00-652-665 OFFICE SUPPLIES - CCMG                  7.58

                          20  5-60-00-657-665 CLOTHING SUPPLIES - CCMG               58.50

                          20  5-60-00-690     DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES                    14.95

                          20  5-60-16-592-135 PGM SUP - PRESCHOOL                    86.77

                          20  5-60-17-592-145 PGM SUP - E C CAMPS                    12.39

                          20  5-60-20-592-203 PGM SUP - YOUTH B-DAY PARTIES         181.58

                          20  5-60-21-592-205 PGM SUP - SPECIAL INTEREST             27.59

                          20  5-60-21-595-205 PGM SRV - SPECIAL INTEREST          1,015.00

                          20  5-60-23-592-215 PGM SUP - YOUTH THEATRE                66.78

                          20  5-60-23-595-420 PGM SRV - ADULT DANCE                 264.00

                          20  5-60-27-592-235 PGM SUP-AWESOME ADVENTURE CAMP      1,339.04

                          20  5-60-27-595-235 PGM SRV-AWESOME ADVENTURE CAMP      1,435.46

                          20  5-60-27-665-235 SAFETY SUPPLIES-AWS ADVEN CAMP         93.45

                          20  5-60-28-592-262 PGM SUP-YTH SUMMER BASKETBALL         119.72

                          20  5-60-28-592-270 PGM SUP - YTH FALL SOCCER              65.80

                          20  5-60-28-592-860 PGM SUP-YTH BB/SB LEAGUES              55.17
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                          20  5-60-28-592-865 PGM SUP-YTH BB/SB FALL LGS            216.98

                          20  5-60-28-592-880 PGM SUP-GOLD MEDAL TOURNEY          4,976.39

                          20  5-60-28-595-237 PGM SRV - YOUTH VOLLEYBALL          2,160.00

                          20  5-60-28-595-255 PGM SRV - YOUTH SPORTS CAMP           903.00

                          20  5-60-28-595-258 PGM SRV - YTH DODGEBALL LEAGUE         28.00

                          20  5-60-28-595-262 PGM SRV-YTH SUMMER BASKETBALL       1,323.00

                          20  5-60-28-595-272 PGM SRV - YTH SPRING SOCCER            98.00

                          20  5-60-28-595-860 PGM SRV-YTH BB/SB LEAGUES           2,206.25

                          20  5-60-28-595-865 PGM SRV-YTH BB/SB FALL LGS            990.00

                          20  5-60-28-595-880 PGM SRV-GOLD MEDAL TOURNEY            101.70

                          20  5-60-28-595-891 PGM SRV-HS BASEBALL/SOFTBALL          330.00

                          20  5-60-28-665-237 SAFETY SUPPLIES-YTH VOLLEYBALL         89.87

                          20  5-60-28-665-260 SAFETY SUPPLIES-YTH BASKETBALL         90.02

                          20  5-60-28-665-865 SAFETY SUPPLIES-FALL LEAGUES           55.01

                          20  5-60-29-546-290 TELEPHONE-YTH B/A SCHOOL              271.53

                          20  5-60-29-592-290 PGM SUP - YOUTH B/A SCHOOL             52.65

                          20  5-60-29-595-296 PGM SRV-D93 REMOTE LEARNING            63.62CR

                          20  5-60-29-665-290 SAFETY SUPPLIES-ACTIVKIDS             125.46

                          20  5-60-34-592-316 PGM SUP-MIDDLE SCHOOL PROGRAMS         60.00

                          20  5-60-37-595-327 PGM SRV - MS AFTER HOURS                3.55

                          20  5-60-47-595-460 PGM SRV - HIGH SCHOOL CAMPS        13,647.02

                          20  5-60-48-592-434 PGM SUP - ADULT SB TOURNAMENTS      1,700.00

                          20  5-60-48-595-434 PGM SRV - ADULT SB TOURNAMENTS      1,635.00

                          20  5-60-48-595-435 PGM SRV - ADULT SOFTBALL            5,635.00

                          20  5-60-48-595-440 PGM SRV - ADULT BASKETBALL            636.00

                          20  5-60-48-595-445 PGM SRV - ADULT VOLLEYBALL            120.00

                          20  5-60-48-665-435 SAFETY SUPPLIES-ADULT SOFTBALL        249.70

                          20  5-60-48-665-445 SAFETY SUPPLIES-ADULT VOLLYBL          89.88

                          20  5-60-54-592-515 PGM SUP-FOREVER YNG SPEC EVENT         90.87

                          20  5-60-54-595-515 PGM SRV-FOREVER YNG SPEC EVENT        254.70

                          20  5-60-55-595-520 PGM SRV-FOREVER YNG DAY TRIPS         100.00

                          20  5-60-60-591-699 PGM SAL - REC ATTENDANTS              255.50

                          20  5-60-60-592-699 PGM SUP - REC ATTENDANTS               36.28

                          20  5-60-61-595-680 PGM SRV-SPORTS INSTRUCTIONAL        7,680.00

                          20  5-60-64-592-610 PGM SUP - FAMILY SPECIAL EVENT        121.99

                          20  5-60-68-592-655 PGM SUP-ATHLETIC SPECIAL EVENT        191.92

                          20  5-60-68-595-655 PGM SRV-ATHLETIC SPECIAL EVENT         87.50

                          20  5-60-70-570-700 CONTRACTUAL SRVS-FVRC POOL         26,100.75

                          20  5-60-70-570-750 CONTRACTUAL SRVS-CCWP              58,366.04

                          20  5-60-78-592-710 PGM SUP - SWIM TEAM                   165.00

                          20  5-60-80-517-800 PGM SAL-ATTENDANT FITNESS CTR         406.00

                          20  5-60-80-543-800 CABLE - FITNESS CENTER                352.59

                          20  5-60-80-562-800 REPAIR SERVICES-FITNESS                79.67

                          20  5-60-80-592-800 PGM SUP-FITNESS CENTR-MEM/PASS        430.41

                          20  5-60-80-665-800 SAFETY SUPPLIES-FITNESS                86.66

                          20  5-60-80-671-800 PROMOTION SUPPLIES-FITNESS            745.82

                          20  5-60-91-592-905 PGM SUP - GYMNASTIC INSTRUCTNL         11.60CR
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                                                   *G/L EXPENSE DISTRIBUTION*

                          ACCOUNT NUMBER      ACCOUNT NAME                          AMOUNT

                          20  5-62-00-521     PART-TIME LABOR                       157.50

                          20  5-64-00-545     WATER/SEWER-MCCAS FIELDS            3,099.69

                          20  5-64-00-547     ELECTRIC-MCCASLIN FIELDS            1,924.29

                          20  5-64-00-548     REFUSE-MCCASLIN FIELDS                147.75

                          20  5-64-00-556     MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS               5,744.08

                          20  5-64-00-562     REPAIR SERVICES                       598.08

                          20  5-64-00-651     MINOR EQUIPMENT                     2,130.14

                          20  5-64-00-656     JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                   223.10

                          20  5-64-00-664     REPAIR/MAINT MATERIALS                328.66

                          20  5-65-00-546     TELEPHONE                             468.76

                          20  5-65-00-547     ELECTRIC                              366.53

                          20  5-65-00-548     REFUSE                                132.90

                          20  5-65-00-556-048 MAINT CONTRACTS-LANDSCAPE             374.28

                          20  5-65-00-562     REPAIR SERVICES                     1,325.62

                          20  5-65-00-650     EQUIPMENT RENTAL                       53.00

                                              ** FUND TOTAL **                  250,865.70

 

                          25  5-00-00-549     PORT-O-LETS                         2,391.00

                          25  5-00-00-759     ADA BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS           4,484.50

                          25  5-00-00-765     ADA PARK IMPROVEMENTS              59,375.00

                                              ** FUND TOTAL **                   66,250.50

 

                          42  5-00-00-722     COMMUNITY PARK                      3,201.23

                          42  5-00-00-734     MITCHELL LAKE PATHWAY                  56.35

                          42  5-00-00-754     ELK TRAIL RECREATION CENTER           991.50

                          42  5-11-00-704     PATHWAYS/PARKING LOTS              18,579.50

                          42  5-11-00-800     CAPITAL EQUIPMENT                   5,300.00

                                              ** FUND TOTAL **                   28,128.58

 

                       ----------------------------------------------------------------------

                                              ** TOTAL **                       421,628.47
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                                                   *DEPARTMENT TOTALS*

                          DEPARTMENT          DEPARTMENT NAME                       AMOUNT

 

                          10                  NON-DEPARTMENTAL                    8,562.18

                          10  00              ANCILLARY FUNDS                    14,092.95

                          10  10              FINANCE/ADMINISTRATION             13,706.34

                          10  12              MARKETING/COMMUNICATION             2,495.17

                          10  15              PARKS                              35,462.91

                          10  28              MAINTENANCE FACILITY                1,692.86

                          10  62              REGISTRATION SERVICES                 371.28

                                              ** FUND TOTAL **                   76,383.69

 

                          20                  NON-DEPARTMENTAL                    2,748.11

                          20  13              FOUNTAIN VIEW REC CENTER           30,835.43

                          20  14              CONCESSIONS                        21,111.81

                          20  15              FACILITIES                          1,180.50

                          20  23              SIMKUS FACILITY                    12,777.60

                          20  24              CORAL COVE                         21,141.06

                          20  26              EVERGREEN GYM FACILITY                795.00

                          20  27              ELK TRAIL FACILITY                    372.47

                          20  60              RECREATION                        142,829.34

                          20  62              REGISTRATION SERVICES                 157.50

                          20  64              MCCASLIN FIELDS                    14,195.79

                          20  65              MINIATURE GOLF                      2,721.09

                                              ** FUND TOTAL **                  250,865.70

 

                          25  00              SPECIAL RECREATION                 66,250.50

                                              ** FUND TOTAL **                   66,250.50

 

                          42  00              CAPITAL PROJECTS                    4,249.08

                          42  11              CAP REPAIR & REPLACEMENT           23,879.50

                                              ** FUND TOTAL **                   28,128.58

 

                       ----------------------------------------------------------------------

                                              ** TOTAL **                       421,628.47

                                           0 ERRORS

                                           0 WARNINGS
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                                                         SELECTION CRITERIA

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

VENDOR SET:                ALL

VENDOR:                           THRU ZZZZZZ

VENDOR CLASS:              ALL

BANK CODES:                Include: APBNK

1099 BOX:                  All

COMMENT CODES:             All

HOLD STATUS:               Both

AP BALANCE AS OF:           0/00/0000

ADVANCED SELECTION:        YES

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

ITEM SELECTION:            PAID ITEMS

FUNDS:                     All

ACCOUNT RANGE:                             THRU ZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZ

ITEM AMOUNT:              999,999,999.00CR THRU 999,999,999.00

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

PRINT OPTIONS:

SEQUENCE:                  VENDOR NUMBER

REPORT TYPE:               SUMMARY

SORT TRANSACTIONS BY DATE: NO

G/L ACCOUNTS/PROJECTS:     YES

ONE VENDOR PER PAGE:       NO

ONE DEPARTMENT PER PAGE:   NO

PRINT STUB COMMENTS:       NO

PRINT COMMENT CODES:       None

PRINT W/ PO ONLY:          NO

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

DATE SELECTION:

PAYMENT DATE:               8/01/2021 THRU  8/31/2021

ITEM DATE:                  0/00/0000 THRU 99/99/9999

POSTING DATE:               0/00/0000 THRU 99/99/9999

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------



 

 

To: Board of Commissioners 
From: Shane Hamilton, Director of Parks and Facilities  
Date: Setember 13, 2021  
Discussion: Coral Cove Water Park  Agenda Item # 6A 

 
 
Staff is currently in the process of testing for leaks and once completed, removing the liners 
from the main zero depth swimming pool, the kid’s area, the diving well and the water slide 
pool. As we move forward with this process we are unsure of what we will find. We will then be 
committed to making the appropriate repairs and getting the facility looking better than ever.  
 
Some of the repairs will include:  

• Gutters, fixing possible leaks  
• Fixing the conditions that exist under the liners 
• Water Slide replacement and tower painting 
• Filter replacement  
• Heater Upgrades 
• Electrical upgrades 
• Pool Chlorination Control replacement 
• Locker Room and Lobby upgrades  

 
Staff has been discussing the future repairs to Coral Cove Waterpark regularly. WT Engineering 
has informed us that the delay in getting some of the products needed and the appropriate 
permits can effect timing of repairs. They have reported that the Illinois Department of Public 
Health may have significant delays.  
 
With all of the work needed to be completed, staff is wanting to discuss the possibility of not 
opening in the summer of 2022. If we tried to open, it may not be until mid-July and by that 
time guards will be difficult to find. Staff will work hard with surrounding towns to work out 
alternative locations for our residents at their respective town’s resident rates.  
 
Annually the pool is a service to the community and does not earn a profit. Being down will also 
save the money we pay for JEM to guard the pool which could be of a benefit during budget 
time after a difficult couple of years.  
 
Coral Cove Water Park is a staple of our community and staff wishes to do this project thorough 
and not rush through it so nothing is missed. By closing for the entire year, staff believes we will 
have the time to do a thorough job, inform the public of the alternative sites and open with a 
“SPLASH” in the summer of 2023 with a huge grand reopening. 



 

 

 

To: Board of Commissioners 
From: Sue Rini, Director of Finance & Administration 
Date: September 13, 2021 
Approval: Resolution of Authorization No. 21-05 Agenda Item # 7A 

 
 
Issue 
Should the Board of Commissioners approve a Resolution of Authorization No. 21-05 to 
authorize the issuance of individual Fifth Third purchasing cards to replace the District’s current 
BMO purchasing cards. 
 
Background/Reasoning 

• Fifth Third Bank has created a consortium of Park Districts to maximize rebate spend 
levels for rewards. 

• The P-Card is offered through Fifth Third Bank, at 1151 State Street, Lemont, IL. 
• The P-Card system allows the District to set protocols and limits by individual, weekly or 

monthly purchase amounts; types of services; and vendors. 
• The P-Card offers an annual cash back rebate based on spending, which is almost double 

the current P-Card rebate, due to the consortium.  
• In addition to allowing for more efficient reconciliation and administrative controls, the 

P-Card simplifies usage for authorized users by utilizing the online expense controls and 
streamlines the payment process in the financial software. 

 
Supporting Documents 
Resolution of Authorization No. 21-05 

 
Cost 
There is no cost to approve the Resolution. 

 
Public/Customer Impact 
Continued financial stewardship through improved processes and reconciliation techniques. 
 
Recommendation 
Recommend that the Board make a motion to approve a Resolution of Authorization No. 21-05 
to authorize the issuance of individual Fifth Third purchasing cards to replace the District’s 
current BMO purchasing cards. 



RESOLUTION #: 21-05 
 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF 
INDIVIDUAL PURCHASING CARDS 

 
 WHEREAS, the Carol Stream Park District Park Board has authority to authorize the purchase of 
goods and services by use of Purchasing Cards; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Fifth Third Bank has created a consortium of Park Districts to maximize rebate spend 
levels for rewards, and to administer, on behalf of participating Park Districts in the State of Illinois, this 
Purchasing Card program. The Purchasing Cards will be issued to individual authorized employees of the 
District, by Fifth Third Bank, at 1151 State Street, Lemont, IL 60439, with established limits and purpose; 
and 
 
 WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Carol Stream Park District Park Board to enable each authorized 
individual employee to procure authorized supplies for Park District purposes in order to facilitate 
efficient Park District operations; and 
 
 WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Carol Stream Park District Park Board to reduce the economic 
burden on the resources of the Park District by increasing efficiency and reducing the administrative 
costs of the Park District and to respond to the exigencies of the day-to-day operations in accordance 
with the purchasing process as established by Illinois Statutes; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Carol Stream Park District Park Board recognizes that the Purchasing Card is 
neither a substitute for public bidding nor the Park District’s existing purchasing program, and that the 
Purchasing Card Program is not being implemented for the purpose of bid splitting and/or the avoidance 
of the statutorily mandated public bidding process; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Carol Stream Park District Park Board recognizes the economic and financial 
savings and benefits to be gained by establishing an electronic Purchasing Card system and sponsors and 
endorses the Corporate MasterCard Purchasing Card Program; 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Carol Stream Park District Park Board of 
Commissioners, State of Illinois, as follows: 
 
 

1. The Director of Finance & Administration and Superintendent of Finance & Accounting are 
authorized to enter into an Agreement with Fifth Third Bank to secure Purchasing Cards for 
each authorized employee of the Park District under such terms and conditions as approved 
by its legal counsel and the Carol Stream Park District Park Board. 

 
2. As a condition precedent to receiving the Purchasing Card, each authorized employee shall 

execute a Purchasing Card Use Agreement. 
 
3. As a condition precedent to receiving the Purchasing Card, the Park Board Treasurer shall 

establish a monetary limit of authority for each employee’s use of the Purchasing Card. This 



will follow the current Carol Stream Park District Financial Policy approved September 14, 
2020, section Purchase Authorization. 

 
4. As a condition precedent to issuance of a Purchasing Card, the Park Board Treasurer shall 

establish, in writing, purchasing parameters in accordance with the law including 
daily/weekly/monthly/annual monetary Purchasing Card limits for each employee recipient 
of the Purchasing Card.  

 
5. As a condition precedent to receiving the Purchasing Card, each employee recipient shall sign 

an Agreement of Indemnity, which is included in the Purchasing Card Use Agreement. 
 
6. The Park Board hereby expressly authorizes the President and Secretary to execute the 

Purchasing Card Use Agreement on its behalf. 
 
7. Upon receipt and use of a Purchasing Card, the cardholder shall submit receipts and back up 

information to Accounts Payable in accordance with procedures set forth for processing 
payment. 

 
8. The Finance and Administration department shall establish procedures and internal controls 

to implement this program, to ensure that Purchasing Cards are being used only for 
authorized Park district business purposes and in compliance with applicable law, and to 
allow for easily verifiable audits of their use.   

 
Passed and approved this 13th day of September, 2021. 
 
 

________________________________ 
Tim Powers  
President  
 

ATTEST:  
 
__________________________ 
Jim Reuter  
Secretary   
 

 



 

 

 
To: Board of Commissioners 
From: Shane Hamilton, Director of Parks & Facilities 
Date: September 13, 2021 
Approval: Jirsa Park Synthetic Playground Turf Installation 
  Agenda Item # 7B 

 
 
Issue 
Should the Board approve the contract from Forever Lawn, Inc., Rockford, IL, for Synthetic 
Playground Turf Installation at Jirsa Park for $104,122.00.  

Background/Reasoning 
• No public bid was needed for this project as this particular product has been previously bid 

via a national purchasing program (HGAC). 
• The District enrolled in HGAC in 2021 to explore the options within the program. 
• There was no cost to the District to enroll in HGAC. 
• Budget for the project is $83,350. However, the budget number was secured in October 

2020.  Since October 2020 pricing has increased significantly.  The project currently sits at 
$104,122, which is $20,772 over the original budgeted estimate. 

• Funding for this project is via Special Recreation.  We budgeted to install synthetic 
playground turf at Jirsa Park and Cambridge Park in 2021.  With pricing increases, the 
$97,100 originally budgeted for Cambridge Park will be shifted to cover the updated cost of 
turf at Jirsa Park; Cambridge Park will not be completed in 2021. 

Supporting Documents Summary 
• Forever Lawn Proposal 

Cost 
• Total Project Cost $104,122.00. 
• Budget source: Special Recreation #25-5-00-00-765. 

Public/Customer Impact 
Jirsa Park’s current surface is engineered wood fiber. Although that particular surface is technically 
ADA accessible it does not allow for free-flowing play for an individual with a mobility issues. 
Synthetic turf will offer an improved accessible surface and create an aesthetically pleasing 
playground surface for our residents and guests of the Park District. 
 



 

 

Recommendation 
That the Board approve a contract with Forever Lawn, Inc., Rockford, IL, for Synthetic Playground 
Turf Installation at Jirsa Park for $104,122.  
 



  
 

  

   
3426 Colony Bay Rockford, IL 61109             (P) 779-368-0251         www.foreverlawn.com/chicago 
 

 

     Grass without limits. 

 
 

Date: 9/8/2021 
Project Name:  Jirsa Park Playground Resurfacing 
 

Project Location: 1363 Rose Avenue, Carol Stream, IL 60188 
 

Project Size:   4,327 square feet 
 

Project Price: ForeverLawn Chicago (FLC) is pleased to submit this proposal for the following: 
 

HGAC Buy: 
EWF & Tile Removal/Provide & Install Playground Grass System  $   82,374.19 

 
Site Prep: 
Provide & Install Aggregate Base & Perimeter Boards   $   21,747.81 
 

Total Project Price: $ 104,122.00  
 

 *Pricing excludes tax and includes prevailing wage labor rates. 
 

Payment Terms: Separate purchase orders shall be issued for both the HGAC Buy and the Site Prep.   
 

The signed PO issued for the HGAC Buy items shall match the HGAC Buy worksheet 
(reference attached document), same price, description, and item number.  The “HGAC 
Buy PO” shall only list the address of: ForeverLawn Inc, 8007 Beeson Street, Louisville, OH 
44641.  The individual HGAC Buy price is due in full to ForeverLawn Inc. upon 
acceptance to initiate ordering through the HGAC Buy cooperative.    
 

The “Site Prep PO” shall only list the address of: ForeverLawn Chicago, 3426 Colony Bay 
Drive, Rockford, IL 61109.  50% of the listed Site Prep pricing is due upon acceptance to 
ForeverLawn Chicago to initiate ordering of materials.  The remaining balance of the Site 
Prep shall be paid upon substantial completion of project. 

 

Project Exclusions: Pricing excludes costs associated with onsite drop-testing of fall-zones by FLC.  
Playground Grass system drop testing reports are available upon request to confirm the 
suggested system exceeds HIC & GMAX testing requirements.  The Carol Stream Park 
District shall be responsible for costs associated with scheduling and performing any 3rd 
party drop-testing outside of these testing reports. 
         

 
 
Approval:  _____________________________________________ ______________ 
                              Authorized Signature                  Date 

 
We are proud to offer quality products, service, performance and support that no other company can offer.  
The ForeverLawn difference includes, but is not limited to: 

Ø Installation and support 
Ø STC (Synthetic Turf Council) Certified Builders 
Ø Ownership of the entire project 
Ø 2 – year installation warranty  
Ø 15 – year turf warranty (Years 1-3 in full; Years 4-15 prorated) 
Ø Greater Chicago Playground Grass References Available  



 

 

To: Board of Commissioners 
From: Jim Reuter, Executive Director  
Date: September 13, 2021 
Approval: Mitchell Lakes Park Path Replacement 
 Change Order #1 Agenda Item #7C  

 
 
Issue 
Should the Board of Commissioners approve Change Order #1 for additional improvements to 
Mitchell Lakes Bike Path Project.  
 
Background/Reasoning 

• Mitchell Lakes Bike Trail Project was budgeted at $360,000 and bids came in at $187,439.56. 
• With the savings staff considered improvements along Bluff and Elk Trail where sidewalk runs in 

the easements to those properties.  
• Removing the sidewalk and replacing with asphalt trail would smooth out some of the 

transitions and bring continuity to the trail system.  
• The Village is in agreement with these improvements.  
• Once the sidewalk is removed and the trail replaced in these areas, the Village has agreed to 

improve the crossings at Bluff and Elk trail when contractors are available.  
• Theses improved crossings will enhance the crossing for oncoming traffic and align the Elk Trail 

Crossing with the existing pathway north along the Carolshire Apartments.  
 
Supporting Documents 
Mitchell Lakes Path add on provided by our engineers at Impresa. 
 
Cost 
The $44,343.97 cost to make the additional improvements will be paid out of the Capital Improvements 
Fund GL 42-5-75-00-734 but will not be included as part of the original grant funding. 
 
Public/Customer Impact 
Providing a more cohesive pathway system for the users in that part of the community which 
includes several student walkers. 
 
Recommendation 
Recommend that the Board make a motion to approve Change order #1 for additional 
improvements to Mitchell Lake Bike Path Project with Evans and Sons the preferred successful 
bidder. 



 
Steven Ravanesi <smr.impresa@gmail.com> 
 

Thu, Aug 26, 9:28 
AM (1 day ago)

to Mario, Jim, Shane 

 
 

Mario - As discussed this morning please refer to the attached 3-page summary of the 
add-on work requested by the Carol Stream Park District. Please respond by 
either accepting or taking exception to the numbers that I have provided.  
 
It is also worth noting that all billing and record keeping for the add-on work MUST BE 
KEPT SEPARATELY from the original contract because the grant $$ provided by the IL 
Dept of Natural Resources (IDNR) will not apply to the add-on work. 
 
Call me if you have questions - Steve Ravanesi 630.726.7119 
 

 
Mario . via yahoo.com  
 

Thu, Aug 26, 10:52 
AM (23 hours ago)

to Jim, Shane, me 

 
 

Steve, 
 
After reviewing the 3-page summary, we accept the numbers that you have provided. 
 
 
Thank you, 
 
Mario Monroy 
Estimator at Evans and Son Blacktop 

 

A  3N775 Powis Road, West Chicago, IL 60185 
 

P 630.377.1212   
E mario@evansandsonblacktop.com   

 

W www.evansandsonblacktop.com   
 

  

 



Unit Qty. Unit Price Extension

Remove and Dispose Concrete Sidewalk 4.5" SY 1056 5.50$           5,808.00$          

Remove and Dispose of Existing Aggregate Subbase

(Thickness Varies* 5" to 7")
SY 1056 6.07$           6,409.92$          

Porous Granular Embankment, 3" Rock for Subbase in Areas of 

Culvert or Potential Undercut for Loose, Pumping or Wet Subbbase
CY 70 7.10$           497.00$             

1-1/2" HMA Surface Course, Mix D, N50 TON 71 95.10$         6,752.10$          

1-1/2" HMA Binder Course, IL-19.0 TON 71 94.05$         6,677.55$          

6" Compacted Aggregate Base Course, Type B, CA6 SY 1056 7.20$           7,603.20$          

Geotech Fabric for Ground Stabilization SY 1056 1.95$           2,059.20$          

3-Inch Topsoil, Seed and Seed Blanket Restoration** SF 11400 0.66$           7,524.00$          

Manhole Adjustments (Concrete Rings) EA 4 250.00$       1,000.00$          

44,330.97$        

Carol Stream Park District

Mitchell Lakes Park Path Replacement

PATH ADD-ON 08.27.2021

Add-On Construction Project Total*

*The Carol Stream Park District requires Evans & Sons to track the Add-On expenses (material & labor)

seperately from the original contract as this amount is NOT eligible for IL State grant reimbursement.
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